
 

 
 

Extraordinary Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Fielker 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure– 
Councillor Kataria  
Cabinet Member for Safer City – Councillor Renyard 
Cabinet Member for Housing – Councillor A Frampton 
Cabinet Member for Adults and Health – Councillor Finn 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Governance 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.u
[...]
ce with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
4   THE 2024/25 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   

(Pages 1 - 198) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change detailing the 
2024/25 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 

5   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix to 
the following Item. 
 
Appendix 9 is exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of rule 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. In applying the public interest test 
this information has been deemed exempt from the publication due to confidential 
sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information as 
it would reveal information which would put the Council at a commercial disadvantage 
and prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve best value. 
 

6   THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 TO 2028/29   
(Pages 199 - 290) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change detailing the 
General Fund Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2028/29.  
 

Monday, 26 February 2024 Director of Legal and Governance 



 

 

 



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

[...]
ntifying measures to reduce expenditure and 
identify savings, a shortfall remains between the predicted level of spend and the council’s 
funding available. A balanced budget for 2024/25 is only achieved with Exceptional 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Financial Support (EFS) from the government. This support will be in the form of a 
capitalisation direction, which will allow the council to use capital resources to meet 
revenue expenditure in 2024/25. Without this support the council would almost certainly 
have been facing a Section 114 notice. 

The report commissioned from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) during 2023/24 on the council’s financial management and resilience identified 
that the authority was displaying financial stress across five dimensions. These include 
running down of reserves, failure to plan and deliver savings, short term financial planning, 
a tendency to overspend and a lack of detail in business decisions. 
Following this, the Council agreed a new Financial Strategy at its meeting in July 2023. 
However, resolving the issues raised by CIPFA will take time. The next financial year 
(2024/25) will be a critical year for the council as it implements measures to restore 
financial stability and sustainability and addressing the structural budget deficit.  These 
measures are set out later in the report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Recommend to Council the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 
2027/28 as set out in table 1 and Appendix 1.  

 ii)  Recommend to Council the Revenue Budget for 2024/25 as set out in table 
2 and Appendices 1 and 2. 

 iii)  Recommend to Council the inclusion in the budget General Fund pressures 
totalling £42.03M in 2024/25, increasing to £51.21M in 2027/28, as detailed 
in paragraph 33. 

 iv)  Recommend to Council the inclusion of new commitments totalling £0.86M 
in 2024/25, increasing to £4.89M in 2027/28, as detailed in paragraph 36. 

 v)  Recommend to Council the inclusion of savings proposals totalling £22.68M 
in 2024/25 General Fund Revenue Budget, reducing to £20.94M in 2027/28, 
as detailed in paragraph 40. 

 vi)  Note that the Government is minded to provide Exceptional Financial 
Support (EFS) to the Council. This will be in the form of a capitalisation 
direction, to ensure the council can agree a balanced budget for 2024/25, 
has sufficient resources to pay for transformation and other work needed to 
ensure the council is on a sustainable financial footing in future, and meet 
other potential liabilities. 

 vii)  Recommend to Council the establishment of a comprehensive 
Transformation Programme as detailed in paragraphs 59 to 63 and 
associated funding of up to £10.62M from a combination of capital resources 
and Transformation Reserve.  To further recommend to delegate to the 
Chief Executive (after consultation with the Leader of the Council) the draw-
down of funding and the establishment of a resource plan as required for the 
Transformation Programme. 

 viii)  Recommend to Council the adoption of the Business Planning and Budget 
Framework set out at paragraph 64 and Appendix 6. 

Page 2



 

 

 ix)  Recommend to Council an increase in the ‘core’ council tax of 2.99% and 
an increase in the Adult Social Care precept of 2.00%, allowable under 
general powers to increase council tax without a referendum.  

 x)  Recommend to Council that it sets the Band D Council Tax for Southampton 
City Council at £1,812.69 for 2024/25, a Net Budget Requirement of 
£239.24M and the Council Tax Requirement for 2024/25 at £121.43M as per 
Appendix 9. The Council Tax increase comprises a core increase of 2.99% 
and 2.00% specifically for Adult Social Care.  

 xi)  Note the summary of changes to fees and charges set out in paragraph 89 
and Appendix 12 and recommend Council to approve the increase in 
Careline charges set out in Appendix 12. 

 xii)  Recommend to Council the endorsement of the Statement of the S151 
Officer as set out in paragraphs 118 to 124 on the robustness of the budget 
and the adequacy of the council’s reserves. 

  Other Recommendations 

 xiii)  Recommend to Council the content of the procurement pipeline 2024-29 
contained at Appendix 7. 

 xiv)  Recommend the delegation of authority to the Executive Director Corporate 
Services & S151 Officer and the Executive Director of Place (after 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member) everything that is necessary 
to prepare a specification, carry out a procurement process or other route to 
market and to appoint a single provider(s) for the delivery of highways and 
associated services for a maximum period of 15 years, including approving 
the utilisation of any contractually permitted extension as set out in Appendix 
8.  

 xv)  Recommend to Council the adoption of the draft corporate debt policy and 
combined council tax and business rates recovery policy at annexes 6 and 7 
to the MTFS (Appendix 1). 

 xvi)  Approve the acceptance of 2024/25 Rough Sleeper Initiative Funding of circa 
£0.80M. 

 xvii)  Recommend to Council the application of Council Tax premiums on 
properties empty for 12 months or more (from 2024/25) and second homes 
(from 2025/26). 

COUNCIL 

Council is recommended to: 

 i)  Approve the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 
2024/25 to 2027/28 as set out in Table 1 and Appendix 1. 

 ii)  Approve the 2024/25 General Fund Revenue Budget as set out in Table 2 
and Appendices 1 and 2.  

 iii)  Approve an increase in the ‘core’ council tax of 2.99% and an increase in the 
Adult Social Care precept of 2.00%, allowable under general powers to 
increase council tax without a referendum. 

 iv)  Approve additional General Fund pressures totalling £42.03M in 2024/25, 
increasing to £51.21M in 2027/28, as detailed in paragraph 33.   

Page 3



 

 

 v)  Approve the new commitments totalling £0.86M in 2024/25, increasing to 
£4.89M in 2027/28, as detailed in paragraph 36. 

 vi)  Approve savings proposals totalling £22.68M that are included in the 
2024/25 General Fund Revenue Budget, reducing to £20.94M in 2027/28, 
as detailed in paragraph 40. 

 vii)   Note that the Government is minded to provide Exceptional Financial 
Support (EFS) to the Council. This will be in the form of a capitalisation 
direction, to ensure the council can agree a balanced budget for 2024/25, 
has sufficient resources to pay for transformation and other work needed to 
ensure the council is on a sustainable financial footing in future, and meet 
other potential liabilities. 

 viii)  Approve the establishment of a comprehensive Transformation Programme 
as detailed in paragraphs 59 to 63 and associated funding of up to £10.62M 
from a combination of capital resources and Transformation Reserve.  To 
further recommend to delegate to the Chief Executive (after consultation with 
the Leader of the Council) the draw-down of funding and the establishment 
of a resource plan as required for the Transformation Programme. 

 ix)  Approve the adoption of the Business Planning Framework set out at 
paragraph 64 and Appendix 6. 

 x)  Delegate authority to the Executive Director Corporate Services & Section 
151 Officer, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change, to do anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained 
in this report.    

 xi)  Set the Band D Council Tax for Southampton City Council at £1,812.69 for 
2024/25, a Net Budget Requirement of £239.24M and the Council Tax 
Requirement for 2024/25 at £121.43M as per Appendix 9. 

 xii)  Note the estimates of precepts on the council tax collection fund for 2024/25 
as set out in Appendix 10. 

 xiii)  Note the summary of changes to fees and charges set out in paragraph 89 
and Appendix 12 and approve the increase in Careline charges set out in 
Appendix 12. 

 xiv)  Note and endorse the Statement of the S151 Officer as set out in paragraphs 
118 to 124 on the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of the council’s 
reserves.  

 xv)  Note the content of the procurement pipeline 2024-29 contained at Appendix 
7. 

 xvi)  Delegate authority to the Executive Director Corporate Services & S151 
Officer and the Executive Director of Place (after consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Member) everything that is necessary to prepare a 
specification, carry out a procurement process or other route to market and 
to appoint a single provider(s) for the delivery of highways and associated 
services for a maximum period of 15 years, including approving the utilisation 
of any contractually permitted extension as set out in Appendix 8.  

Page 4



 

 

 xvii)  Note and adopt the draft corporate debt policy and combined council tax and 
business rates recovery policy at annexes 6 and 7 to the MTFS (Appendix 
1). 

 xviii)  Agree to the application of Council Tax premiums for properties empty for 
12 months or more (from 2024/25) and second homes (from 2025/26). 

 xix)  Agree that the following amounts be now calculated by the council for the 
financial year 2024/25 in accordance with Section 31 and Sections 34 to 36 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992; and  

determine in accordance with Section 52ZB of the Act that the council’s 
relevant basic amount of council tax for 2024/25 is not excessive in 
accordance with principles approved by the Secretary of State under Section 
52ZC of the Act. 

a) £595,220,372 (being the aggregate of the amounts which the council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act). 

b) £473,790,082 (being the aggregate of the amounts which the council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act). 

c) £121,430,290 (being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at (b) above, calculated in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the 
year).
[...]
overnment. The final council tax bills 
will include precepts made by the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Authority and the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Police and Crime Commissioner, 
which impacts on the final charge. Hence, the final increase residents see on their 
bills will differ from the 4.99% charge from Southampton City Council.  

10.  This equates to the Band D Council Tax for Southampton City Council at £1,812.69 
for 2024/25, a Net Budget Requirement of £239.24M and the Council Tax 
Requirement for 2024/25 of £121.43M.  

 STRATEGIC CONTEXT 

 Autumn Statement 2023 

11.  The government published its Autumn Statement 2023 on 23 November 2023, 
setting out spending plans for 2024/25 and guidelines for the medium term. The 
public sector spending plans included within the Autumn Statement suggest that 
prospects for local government funding in the next spending review period (from 
2025/26) look very tight, with the likelihood of real-terms cuts for unprotected 

Page 6



 

 

services and more reliance on council tax rises rather than grant increases. From a 
local authority perspective there was very little additional funding beyond what had 
already announced in the previous year’s autumn statement for adult social care and 
no indications of increases in future years.  

12.  Further details of the Autumn Statement are provided in the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) (Appendix 1). 

 Local Government Finance Policy Statement and Settlement 

13.  The government published a policy statement on 5 December 2023 outlining its 
intentions for the 2024/25 local government finance settlement. This built on the 
principles set out in the policy statement issued in December 2022. 

14.  The policy statement confirmed local authorities could apply an increase in core 
council tax of up to 3% and an increase in the adult social care precept of up to 2% 
for 2024/25. 

15.  It set out the basis for uplifting baseline funding levels, the treat
[...]
 who 
are in multiple debt. Prevention will play a key part going forwards, for example, 
increasing the options for customers to pay in advance or at the point of sale thus 
avoiding debt happening in the first place. 

 COUNCIL RESOURCES AND FUNDING 

 THE 2023/24 COLLECTION FUND FORECAST OUTTURN 

72.  The estimated position on the Collection Fund is set out in Table 8 below: 

73.  Table 8 – Collection Fund 2023/24 Estimated Surplus/Deficit 

 Council 
Tax 

£M 

Business 
Rates 

£M 

Total 

 

£M 

(Surplus)/Deficit Carried Forward 1.18 (6.61) (5.43) 

Which is shared as follows:    

Southampton City Council 0.99 (3.24) (2.25) 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Police & 
Crime Commissioner 

0.14 N/A 0.14 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire & 
Rescue Authority 

0.05 (0.07) (0.02) 

Central Government N/A (3.30) (3.30) 

Total 1.18 (6.61) (5.43) 

Numbers are rounded 

74.  The £2.25M that is attributable to Southampton City Council is a one-off sum, and 
this is reduced to £2.17M by a reduction in business rates reliefs grant receivable. 
The bulk will be used to make contributions to the Transformation Reserve (£1.67M) 
in line with the revenue reserves policy.  This will be used to support the 
Transformation Programme and activities referenced in paragraph 59 above. The 
balance (£0.5M) will be used to contribute to the Organisation Re-design Reserve. 

 COUNCIL TAX 

75.  For 2024/25 an increase in ‘core’ council tax of 2.99% and an increase in the adult 
social care precept of 2.00% is proposed. This in line with the referendum limits set 
by the government, which means that the overall charge for the Southampton City 
Council element of the council tax will increase to £1,812.69 for a Band D household, 
which is an extra £1.66 per week. The full calculation is set out in Appendix 9, which 

Page 16



 

 

shows the council tax requirement for 2024/25 is £121.4M.  Additional charges will 
be made by the Police and Fire authorities as set out in Appendix 10
[...]
l Tax and Adult Social Care Precept 

In the local government finance settlement local authorities were given the ability to apply an increase in core 

council tax of up to 3% and an increase in the adult social care precept of up to 2% for 2024/25 without the need for 

a local referendum. As set out in Table 1 above, increases are being applied in 2024/25 in line with those referendum 

limits. The government has given no indication of council tax referendum limits that will apply beyond 2024/25, 

which will be a decision for the next parliament. For planning purposes, the working assumption for 2025/26 and 

future years is a 2.99% increase in the core council tax and no increase in the adult social care precept. The council 

tax base that has been assumed for each financial year is detailed in Table 1. For 2024/25 onwards the collection 

rate has been reduced from 98.5% to 98.25% to reflect more recent experience in collecting council tax, hence a 

small reduction in the tax base for 2024/25 compared with 2023/24. The tax base includes estimates for additional 

premiums for properties that have been empty for more than 12 months (from 2024/25) and second homes (from 

2025/26), the effect of which is expected to reduce over time as behaviours change. The 2021/22 tax base assumed 

an increase in the number of local council tax support claimants due to the pandemic, however this was not as 

severe as anticipated, hence there was a 'bounce back' effect in 2022/23, with an increase in the estimated 

collection rate giving a further boost to the 2022/23 tax base, as shown in the chart below. 

CHART: CHANGE IN COUNCIL TAX BASE 

 

 

2.3%
1.0% 0.8%

2.7% 1.4%
1.1%

-1.6%

-0.1%
-0.1% -0.2%

 56,000

 58,000

 60,000

 62,000

 64,000

 66,000

 68,000

 70,000

Tax base Band D 
Equivalents

Change in Council Tax Base

Base Increase Decrease

Page 54



22 
 

Table 2 below shows the council tax and adult social care precept income that has been included in 
[...]
NCE AND CHANGE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Corporate Services and S151 
Officer 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Capital & Treasury Manager 

 Name:  Maddy Modha Tel: 023 8083 3574 

 E-mail: Maddy.modha@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 9 is exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of rule 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. In applying the public interest 
test this information has been deemed exempt from the publication due to confidential 
sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information 
as it would reveal information which would put the Council at a commercial 
disadvantage and prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve best value 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to set out for Council significant changes in the overall 
General Fund (GF) Capital Programme for the period of 2023/24 to 2028/29. This 
includes highlighting the changes in the programme since the last reported position to 
Cabinet in February 2024.  

The net result of the changes since the previous report is an increase to the General 
Fund programme of £29.12M. 

The capital budget proposals put forward in this report reflect the anticipated needs of 
the Council over the next five years. This provides certainty about future funding and 
enables capital spending to be prioritised including to deliver purposeful investment 
alongside service and council priorities. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Page 199

Agenda Item 6



 

 

CABINET 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Recommend to Council the Capital Strategy, as detailed in Appendix 
1. 

 ii)  Recommend to Council the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
Strategy as detailed in Appendix 2. 

 iii)  Recommend to Council the Non-Treasury Investment Strategy as 
detailed in Appendix 3. 

 iv)  Recommend to Council the Treasury Management Strategy as 
detailed in Appendix 4. 

 v)  Recommend to Council the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 
as detailed in Appendix 5. 

 vi)  Recommend to Council the revised fully funded General Fund Capital 
Programme, that totals £264.81M (as detailed in paragraphs 18 to 21) 
and the associated use of resources. 

 vii)  Recommend to Council the addition of £31.09M to the General Fund 
programme, with approval to spend. These additions are detailed in 
paragraphs 24 to 48 and Appendix 7. 

 viii)  Recommend to Council the removal of schemes from the capital 
programme totalling £2.18M, set out in paragraphs 40 and 48 and 
detailed in Appendix 7.  

 ix)  Recommend to Council the approval to spend £39.66M for the SEND 
Expansion Programme, as set out in paragraph 32. 

 x)  Recommend to Council the approval to spend £27.03M for the 
Outdoor Sports Centre, as set out in paragraph 37. 

COUNCIL 

Council is recommended to: 

 i)  Approve the Council’s Capital Strategy detailed in Appendix 1. 

 ii)  Approve the Council’s MRP Strategy detailed in Appendix 2 and 
delegate authority to the Executive Director for Corporate Services 
(S151 Officer) to make any changes required following the outcome of 
the consultation on changes to the statutory guidance and regulations: 
Minimum Revenue Provision. 

 iii)  Approve the Council’s Non-Treasury Investment Strategy detailed in 
Appendix 3. 

 iv)  Approve the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy detailed in 
Appendix 4. 

 v)  Approve the Council’s Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 
detailed in Appendix 5. 

 vi)  Approve the revised fully funded General Fund Capital Programme, 
which totals £264.81M (as detailed in paragraphs 18 to 21) and the 
associated use of resources. 

Page 200



 

 

 vii)  Approve addition and spend of £31.09M which has been added to the 
General Fund programme. These additions are detailed in paragraphs 
24 to 48 and Appendix 7. 

 viii)  Approve the removal of schemes from the capital programme totalling 
£2.18M, set out in paragraphs 40 and 48 and detailed in Appendix 7. 

 ix)  Approve the spend of £39.66M for the SEND Expansion Programme, 
as set out in paragraph 32. 

 x)  Approve the spend of £27.03M for the Outdoor Sports Centre, as set 
out in paragraph 37. 

 xi)  Approve the delegated authority to the Executive Director for Place 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Leisure, Executive Director for Corporate Services (S151 Officer), 
Head of Supplier Management Services and Head of Corporate 
Estate and Assets to conclude all necessary negotiations on the 
Football Foundation Grant Terms and Conditions.  

 xii)  Approval to delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Estate and 
Assets to conduct actions necessary to enable decisions required and 
enter contracts for the delivery of the Outdoor Sports Centre project. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Constitution requires the Executive to recommend its budget proposals for 
the forthcoming year to Full Council. The recommendations contained in this 
report set out the various elements of the budget that need to be considered 
by Cabinet and recommended to Full Council for approval. 

2.  The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities requires 
authorities to produce a capital strategy, which Full Council must also approve. 

3.  The Council’s Capital Programme is reviewed on a quarterly basis in 
accordance with the Council’s Capital Strategy. Programme updates are 
reported to Cabinet and Council for approval. This is to enable new schemes 
in the programme to proceed and to approve additions and changes to the 
programme. Major capital projects are delivered over several years so by 
setting a clear five-year programme, works are scheduled over their estimated 
delivery period and can be funded accordingly. 

ALTERNATIVE 
[...]
.926 98.243 44.299 35.927 6.411 1.000 264.806 

4Page 288



Document is Confidential

Page 289

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 13

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The 2024/25 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-25 to 2027-28
	Annex 1 to MTFS - General Fund Medium Term Financial Forecast 2024-25 to 2027-28
	Annex 2 to MTFS - Previously Agreed Budget Changes 2024-25 to 2027-28
	Annex 3 to MTFS - General Fund Revenue Reserves
	Annex 4 to MTFS - Movement in Budget Shortfall Nov 2023 to March 2024
	Annex 5 to MTFS - HRA Medium Term Financial Forecast 2024-25 to 2027-28
	Annex 6 to MTFS - Draft Fair Collection and Debt Recovery Policy
	Annex 7 to MTFS - Draft Council Tax and Business Rates Recovery Policy
	Annex 8 to MTFS - General and Earmarked Revenue Reserves Policy
	Appendix 2 - 2024-25 Net Revenue Expenditure Budget Adjustments by Service Activity
	Appendix 3 - Budget Pressures
	Appendix 4 - Proposed New Commitments
	Appendix 5 - Savings
	Appendix 6 - Business Planning Framework
	Appendix 7 - Procurement Pipeline 2024 - 2029
	Appendix 8 - Highways and Associated Services Arrangement
	Appendix 9 - 2024-25 Council Tax Calculation
	Appendix 10 - 2024-25 Council Tax Collection Fund Estimates
	Appendix 11 - Government Grants
	Appendix 13 - Budget March 2024 - Cumulative Impact Assessment
	Appendix 14 - Statutory Power to Undertake Proposals in the Report
	Appendix 12 - Summary of Fees and Charges Changes 2024-25

	6 The General Fund Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2028/29
	Appendix 1 - Capital Strategy 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Strategy 2024-25
	Appendix 3 - Non-Treasury Investment Strategy 2024-25
	Appendix 4 - Treasury Management Strategy 2023-24
	Annex 4.1 Treasury Management Policy Statement
	Annex 4.2 Economic and Interest Outlook
	Annex 4.3 Existing Investments Debt Portfolio Position a

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 31 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE EXTRAORDINARY DECISION MAKING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fielker - Leader  

Councillor Letts - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change  

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Finn - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health  

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport  

Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safer City 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
Apologies: Councillor A Frampton and Kataria 

 
 

48. THE 2024/25 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43661) 

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
approved the following: 
 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
 

(i) Recommend to Council the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 
2027/28 as set out in table 1 and Appendix 1.   

(ii) Recommend to Council the Revenue Budget for 2024/25 as set out in table 2 
and Appendices 1 and 2. 

(iii) Recommend to Council the inclusion in the budget General Fund pressures 
totalling £42.03M in 2024/25, increasing to £51.21M in 2027/28, as detailed 
in paragraph 33. 

(iv) Recommend to Council the inclusion of new commitments totalling £0.86M in 
2024/25, increasing to £4.89M in 2027/28, as detailed in paragraph 36. 

(v) Recommend to Council the inclusion of savings proposals totalling £22.68M 
in 2024/25 General Fund Revenue Budget, reducing to £20.94M in 2027/28, 
as detailed in paragraph 40. 

(vi) Note that the Government is minded to provide Exceptional Financial Support 
(EFS) to the Council. This will be in the form of capitalisation direction, to 
ensure the council can agree a balanced budget for 2024/25 has sufficient 
resources to pay for transformation and other work needed to ensure the 
council is on a sustainable financial footing in future, and meet other potential 
liabilities. 

(vii) Recommend to Council the establishment of a comprehensive 
         Transformation Programme as detailed in paragraphs 59 to 63 and 



 

- 32 - 
 

         associated funding of up to £10.62M from a combination of capital             
      resources and Transformation Reserve. To further recommend to       
      delegate to the Chief Executive (after consultation with the Leader of the 
      Council) the drawdown of funding and the establishment of a resource plan 
      as required for the Transformation Programme. 
(viii) Recommend to Council the adoption of the Business Planning and Budget 

Framework set out at paragraph 64 and Appendix 6. 
(ix) Recommend to Council an increase in the ‘core’ council tax of 2.99% and an 

increase in the Adult Social Care precept of 2.00%, allowable under general 
powers to increase council tax without a referendum. 

(x) Recommend to Council that it sets the Band D Council Tax for Southampton 
City Council at £1,812.69 for 2024/25, a Net Budget Requirement of 
£239.24M and the Council Tax Requirement for 2024/25 at £121.43M as per 
Appendix 9. The Council Tax increase comprises a core increase of 2.99% 
and 2.00% specifically for Adult Social Care.  

(xi) Note the summary of changes to fees and charges set out in paragraph 89 
and Appendix 12 and recommend Council to approve the increase in 
Careline charges set out in Appendix 12. 

(xii) Recommend to Council the endorsement of the Statement of the S151 
Officer as set out in paragraphs 118 to 124 on the robustness of the budget 
and the adequacy of the council’s reserves. 

 
Other Recommendations 

 
(xiii) Recommend to Council the content of the procurement pipeline 2024-29 

contained at Appendix 7. 
(xiv) Recommend the delegation of authority to the Executive Director Corporate 

Services & S151 Officer and the Executive Director of Place (after 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member) everything that is necessary 
to prepare a specification, carry out a procurement process or other route to 
market and to appoint a single provider(s) for the delivery of highways and 
associated services for a maximum period of 15 years, including approving 

      the utilisation of any contractually permitted extension as set out in         
      Appendix 8. 

(xv) Recommend to Council the adoption of the draft corporate debt policy and 
combined council tax and business rates recovery policy at annexes 6 and 7 
to the MTFS (Appendix 1). 

(xvi) Approve the acceptance of 2024/25 Rough Sleeper Initiative Funding of circa 
£0.80M. 

(xvii) Recommend to Council the application of Council Tax premiums on 
      properties empty for 12 months or more (from 2024/25) and second       
      homes (from 2025/26). 
 

49. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 TO 2028/29  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43665) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
approved the following: 
 
 



 

- 33 - 
 

(i) Recommend to Council the Capital Strategy, as detailed in Appendix 1.  
(ii) Recommend to Council the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Strategy as 

detailed in Appendix 2.  
(iii) Recommend to Council the Non-Treasury Investment Strategy as detailed in 

Appendix 3.  
(iv) Recommend to Council the Treasury Management Strategy as detailed in 

Appendix 4.  
(v) Recommend to Council the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy as 

detailed in Appendix 5.  
(vi) Recommend to Council the revised fully funded General Fund Capital 

Programme, that totals £264.81M (as detailed in paragraphs 18 to 21) and 
the associated use of resources.  

(vii) Recommend to Council the addition of £31.09M to the General Fund 
programme, with approval to spend. These additions are detailed in 
paragraphs 24 to 48 and Appendix 7.  

(viii) Recommend to Council the removal of schemes from the capital programme 
totalling £2.18M, set out in paragraphs 40 and 48 and detailed in Appendix 7.  

(ix) Recommend to Council the approval to spend £39.66M for the SEND 
Expansion Programme, as set out in paragraph 32.  

(x) Recommend to Council the approval to spend £27.03M for the Outdoor 
Sports Centre, as set out in paragraph 37. 

 
 


